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No. 357, S.] 	 [Published June 18, 1909! 

CHAPTER 438. 
AN ACT to create section 4549t of the statutes, relating to 

the conduct of officers and employees of the state and pro-
viding a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEeTioN 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 4549t. No officer or employee of the state 
shall receive or accept from any person, firm or corporation 
any sum of money or other compensation other than such as 
is required by law to be collected and paid to the state for 
the furnishing of any information, or performance of any 
service whatever, relating in any manner to the duties of such 
officer or employee. Any person violating this section shall be 
punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars. nor more than 
five hundred dollars. or more than six months' imprisonment 
in the county jail, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

Approved June 15, 1909. 

No. 568, S.] 	 [Published June 18, 1909. 

CHAPTER 439. 
AN ACT to amend section 1565 1 of the statutes, relating to 

parties disqualified for license. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1565 1 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 1565 1. From and after the first Tuesday in July, 1908, 
no license to sell, deal, or traffic in malt, ardent, spirituous, or 
intoxicating liquors shall be granted or issued to any person, 
unless to a domestic corporation, not a full citizen of the United 
States and of this state and a resident of the town, village, 
or city in which such license is applied for, nor shall any such 
license be granted or issued to any person who has been con-
victed of an offense against the laws of this state punishable by 
imprisonment in the state prison. unless the person so committed 
has been duly pardoned. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 15, 1909. 


